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PAGE 1 of 3 FOR THE PROCURMENT OF: Landscaping and Grounds Maintenance
******************************************************************************************** 
ALL SOLICITATION AMENDMENTS MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE OFFEROR PRIOR TO THE 
HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED IN THE SOLICITATION (AS AMENDED) FOR RECEIPT OF 
OFFERS.  FAILURE TO ACKNOWLEDGE AN AMENDMENT MAY BE CAUSE TO REJECT THE 
PROPOSAL. 
******************************************************************************************** 
DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS APPLICABLE TO THE 
SOLICITATION. 

The Pre-Bid Conference Sign-In Information is attached.
The vendor Q&A is attached.

THERE ARE NO OTHER CHANGES. 
******************************************************************************************** 
THE SOLICITATION PROVISION ENTITLED "SOLICITATION AMENDMENT" IS APPLICABLE TO THIS 
AMENDMENT.  THE CHANGES SET FORTH BELOW ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THE 
ABOVE-CITED SOLICITATION. THE DATE SPECIFIED FOR RECEIPT OF OFFERS HAS NOT BEEN 
EXTENDED.

ISSUEDBY: ____________________________________________________
Avinash G. Shetty, Director
Office of Procurement 

NAME OF OFFEROR: ____________________________________________________
(Type or print) 

NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON             
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN PROPOSAL:       ____________________________________________________

   (Type or print) 

OFFEROR'S SIGNATURE:    ______________________________ DATE :___________
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Pre-Bid Conference
Montgomery County Government  

IFB 1139761 Landscaping and Grounds Maintenance 
March 30, 2022, at 1:00 PM 
Microsoft TEAMS Meeting  

SIGN-IN SHEET

Name Company Contact
Gus MontesDeOca MCG DGS Gus.MontesDeOca@montgomerycountymd.gov
Segyung Yaeger MCG PRO Segyung.Yaeger@montgomerycountymd.gov
Michael C. Brown MCG PRO Michael.Brown@montgomerycountymd.gov
Lola Ijelu MCG DGS Lola.Ijelu@montgomerycountymd.gov
Keith Powers MCG DGS Keith.Powers@montgomerycountymd.gov
Sunil Pandya MCG DGS Sunil.Pandya@montgomerycountymd.gov
James Sawyer MCG DGS James.Sawyer@montgomerycountymd.gov 
Maria O'Donell SunRay Lawn and 

Landscape LLC
Maria@SunRayMD.com

Chris Moore MCG DGS Chris.Moore@montgomerycountymd.gov
Gregory Boykin MCG DGS Gregory.Boykin@montgomerycountymd.gov
Harrison Long JB Kline Landscaping harrison@jbklinelandscaping.com 
William Banks MCG DGS William.Banks@montgomerycountymd.gov
Tony Mumford Mumford's Landscaping tonymumford338@msn.com, 240-601-3620
Chris Retzos CER Lawns cerlawns@yahoo.com
Kerri Albright MCG PRO Kerri.Albright@montgomerycountymd.gov
Alvin Boss MCG PRO alvin.boss@montgomerycountymd.gov 
David Yoo JRP Management 

Resources, Inc.
davidyoo@jrpmanagement.com, 301-395-4813

Andrew Navarro EARN Contractors, Inc. navarroam@earncontractors.com
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IFB 1139761 Landscaping and Grounds Maintenance
Question & Answer 
 

1. Could you please provide the last contract price itemized per location and type of service? 
 
Answer: The current Landscaping and Grounds Maintenance Services contracts are a result of an IFB 
(IFB No. 1064643), and the information is open to the public. The County currently has 4 contracts, 
1064643, 1078288, 1083334, and 1083335.  
 
A bidder can search and download the current contracts and amendments from the County’s Open Data 
Portal (Data Montgomery). 
https://data.montgomerycountymd.gov/Government/Contracts/vmu2-pnrc/data

 
Or click the links below. 

 
Contract 1064643 (Group 1):  
https://apps2.montgomerycountymd.gov/ESBExtApi/api/download-
files?req.searchQuery=SolNumber=1064643||Contract_Number=1064643||isReleasable=true&req.condition=AND&
req.catalog=TjVkvaoNXX 

Contract 1078288 (Group 5):  
https://apps2.montgomerycountymd.gov/ESBExtApi/api/download-
files?req.searchQuery=SolNumber=1064643||Contract_Number=1078288||isReleasable=true&req.condition=AND&
req.catalog=TjVkvaoNXX 

Contract 1083334 (Groups 2 and 3):  
https://apps2.montgomerycountymd.gov/ESBExtApi/api/download-
files?req.searchQuery=SolNumber=1064643||Contract_Number=1083334||isReleasable=true&req.condition=AND&
req.catalog=TjVkvaoNXX 

Contract 1083335 (Group 4):  
https://apps2.montgomerycountymd.gov/ESBExtApi/api/download-
files?req.searchQuery=SolNumber=1064643||Contract_Number=1083335||isReleasable=true&req.condition=AND&
req.catalog=TjVkvaoNXX 

2. Do we need to bid all 5 groups to be considered at all? Or may we just bid 1 group?  I understand that 
each group must be bid in its entirety, just confused if we must bid all 5 groups to qualify. 

Answer: A bidder can bid just one Group or all 5 Groups but may only be awarded up to 2 Groups. Please 
make sure to bid each line items within the Group (both Group and Group Summary spreadsheets) and 
complete the vendor preference on Page E-1. 


